

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<hr/>)	
SABINA LOVING, et al.)	
)	
	Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	Civil Case No. 1:12-cv-00385-JEB
)	
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, et al.)	
)	
Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules for Civil Procedure, as modified by the Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. § 500 *et seq.*, Plaintiffs Sabina Loving, Elmer Kilian, and John Gambino, by and through counsel, hereby move the Court for summary judgment in their favor.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. The Collection, Examination, and Appeals Functions of the IRS.	2
II. Regulation of “Practice” Before the IRS Prior to August 2, 2011.	3
A. In 1884, Congress authorized the Secretary of the Treasury to regulate “agents, attorneys, or other persons representing claimants before his Department.”	3
B. Regulation of “practice” under Circular 230 prior to August 2, 2011.	4
III. Regulation of “Tax Return Preparers” Prior to August 2, 2011.	5
A. Definition of “tax return preparer.”	5
B. For over a century prior to the recent regulatory change, the IRS had not interpreted Section 330 as authorizing it to license all tax return preparers.	5
C. Congress developed a statutory scheme for limited regulation of tax preparers.	6
D. Congress declines to authorize IRS to license tax preparers under Section 330.	7
E. IRS’s PTIN regulations go into effect in 2011.	7
IV. The August 2011 Registered Tax Return Preparer (“RTRP”) Licensing Scheme.	8
V. Plaintiffs Are Independent Tax Return Preparers Who Will Be Harmed by the RTRP Licensing Scheme.	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Plain Meaning of the Text of Section 330 Is Clear and Unambiguous, and Simply Will Not Bear the Meaning the IRS Has Adopted.	16

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<p>A. The text and ordinary definitions of the words used in Section 330 indicate Congress’s unambiguous intent to regulate the “practice” of professionals who advocate in adversarial proceedings, and not all tax return preparers......</p> <p style="margin-left: 20px;">1. “Practice” refers to the professional representation of taxpayers in adversarial proceedings, analogous to the practice of law.....</p> <p style="margin-left: 20px;">2. The use of the terms “disbar” and “disbarment” in Section 330(b) indicates that the nature of “practice” in Section 330 is akin to the practice of law.</p> <p style="margin-left: 20px;">3. The Section 330(a)(2)(D) requirement that representatives demonstrate “competency to advise and assist persons in presenting their cases” indicates that “practice” involves offering counsel and engaging in advocacy in adversarial proceedings before an adjudicative or quasi-judicial body.</p> <p style="margin-left: 20px;">4. The term “representative” indicates an agency relationship not normally present in mere tax return preparation.....</p> <p>B. The context provided by other statutes and case law indicates Congress’s unambiguous intent to regulate the “practice” of professionals who advocated in adversarial proceedings, and not mere tax preparers......</p> <p>C. The IRS’s interpretation is foreclosed by the plain language of Section 330......</p> <p style="margin-left: 20px;">1. The IRS’s interpretation treats Section 330(a)(2)(D) as surplusage.....</p> <p style="margin-left: 20px;">2. The IRS’s interpretation of Section 330 fails to assign an ordinary meaning to the term “representative(s)” because even the IRS recognizes that “tax return preparers” are not “representatives.”.....</p> <p>II. The Legislative History Shows That Congress Did Not Contemplate—Let Alone Authorize—the IRS Imposing a Licensing Scheme on All Tax Return Preparers......</p> <p>III. The IRS’s New Interpretation of Section 330 Is Inconsistent With the Overall Statutory Scheme Congress Has Enacted—And Declined to Enact—Relating to Tax Return Preparation......</p>	<p>17</p> <p>18</p> <p>20</p> <p>21</p> <p>24</p> <p>25</p> <p>27</p> <p>28</p> <p>29</p> <p>31</p> <p>35</p>

Page(s)

A. Rather than grant the IRS plenary authority to regulate all tax return preparers, Congress has passed specific and limited grants of authority.36

B. The IRS’s new interpretation of Section 330 would circumvent the operation of 26 U.S.C. § 7407, effectively rendering it surplusage.....38

C. At least eight recent bills to amend Section 330 indicate that Congress does not believe it has already granted the IRS the authority to license tax preparers, and indicate the manner in which Congress would grant such authority.....40

1. These proposed amendments to Section 330 indicate Congress does not believe it has already granted the IRS the authority to license tax return preparers.....41

2. These proposed amendments illustrate the likely manner in which Congress would grant this sort of regulatory authority.....41

D. The IRS’s new interpretation of Section 330 runs counter to a century of agency understanding of the authority conveyed by the statute.....42

CONCLUSION45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>3M Co. v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	2, 21, 22, 29
<i>Alker v. Humphrey</i> , 247 F.2d 22 (D.C. Cir. 1957).....	19
<i>Banister v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152803 No. 10-02764 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2011).....	20
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Bensman v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2011)	14, 32
<i>Blackman v. D.C.</i> , 456 F.3d 167 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16, 17
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (U.S. 1984).....	14, 16, 31
<i>Conn. Nat’l. Bank. v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	28
<i>*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>*Fin. Planning Ass’n, v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17, 42
<i>FTC v. Mandel Bros., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959).....	35
<i>Goldsmith v. United States Bd. of Tax Appeals</i> , 270 U.S. 117 (1926)	19
<i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	35
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 327 U.S. App. D.C. 97, 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	41
<i>Harary v. Blumenthal</i> , 555 F.2d 1113 (2d Cir. 1977).....	20
<i>Hays v. Leavitt</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2008).....	31
<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. EPA</i> , 886 F.2d 355 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	28
<i>Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc. v. Hawke</i> , 211 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	28, 38, 41

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986).....	13
* <i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	31, 32, 41
<i>Nat’l Auto. Dealers Ass’n v. FTC</i> , No. 11-1711, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70831 (D.D.C. May 22, 2012).....	13
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Jackson</i> , No. 10-1220, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106057 (D.D.C. July 31, 2012).....	13
<i>Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D.D.C. 2012).....	13
<i>Pittston Coal Grp. v. Sebben</i> , 488 U.S. 105 (1988).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed., Inc. v. Heckler</i> , 712 F.2d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Poole v. United States</i> , No. 84-0300, 1984 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15351 (D.D.C. June 29, 1984).....	5, 22, 34
<i>Pope v. United States</i> , 599 F.2d 1383 (5th Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>Qi-Zhuo v. Meissner</i> , 70 F.3d 136 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	38
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	31
* <i>Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	42, 44
<i>Sierra Club v. Mainella</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006).....	13
<i>Tax Analysts & Advocates v. IRS</i> , 362 F. Supp. 1298 (D.D.C. 1973).....	19
<i>Tinkoff v. Campbell</i> , 158 F.2d 855 (7th Cir. 1946).....	27
<i>United States v. Ernst & Whinney</i> , 735 F.2d 1296 (11th Cir. 1984).....	38
<i>United States v. Capozzi</i> , 980 F.2d 872 (2d Cir. 1992).....	3, 22
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 1372 (S.D. Fla. 2008), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 611 F.3d 880 (11th Cir. 2010).....	25, 26, 39
<i>Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13, 14
<i>Wright v. Everson</i> , 543 F.3d 649 (11th Cir. 2008).....	26, 31

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CODES, RULES, AND STATUTES</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	13
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	13, 14
26 U.S.C. § 2304.....	26
§ 2304(a)(2)	26
§ 6011(e)(3)	36
§ 6065.....	25
§ 6103.....	37
§ 6103(k)(5)	38
§ 6109(a)(4)	7, 36
§ 6304(a)(2)	25
§§ 6694–6695.....	6, 37
§§ 6700–6702.....	6, 37
§ 6707A.....	6, 37
§ 6713.....	6, 36
§ 7001.....	37
§ 7201.....	6, 7, 37
§ 7206.....	6, 7, 37
§ 7207.....	6, 7, 37
§ 7213.....	6, 7, 37
§ 7216.....	6, 37
§ 7407.....	7, 37
§ 7407(a)	39
§ 7407(b)	39
§ 7407(b)(1)(B)	25
§ 7521.....	3, 31
§ 7521(b)(2)	3
§ 7701(a)(36)(A).....	5, 25, 29
§ 7701(a)(36)(B)(ii)-(iii).....	25
31 U.S.C. § 330.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 330(a)	4, 15, 17, 28
§ 330(a)(1)	27, 34
§ 330(a)(2)	18, 22
§ 330(b).....	15, 17, 20, 39
43 U.S.C. § 1464.....	33
Act of July 7, 1884, ch. 334, sec. 3, 23 Stat. 258.....	4, 24, 33
American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-357, § 822(b), 118 Stat. 1586.....	36

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Ch. 181, sec. 5, 23 Stat. 101.....	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	13
IRS Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-206, § 3710(a), 112 Stat. 685	36
Pub. L. No. 97-258, 96 Stat. 877 (1982).....	24
Worker, Homeownership, and Business Assistance Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-92, § 17, 123 Stat. 2996	36

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 1.6012-1(a)(5).....	25
§ 1.6109-2	7
§ 301.7701-15(b).....	11
§ 301.7701-15(d).....	19, 43
§ 601.101.....	2
§ 601.103(a)	2
§ 601.103(b).....	3
§ 601.103(c)	3
§ 601.104.....	2
§ 601.104(c)	2
§ 601.105(a)	3
§ 601.105(b)(1)	3
§ 601.105(b)(2)	3
§ 601.105(b)(3)	3
§ 601.105(b)(5)(v).....	3
§ 601.106.....	3
§ 601.106 (a)(1)(iii)(c)–(e).....	3
§ 601.106(c)	3
§§ 601.103-107	2
§ 601.501(b)(13)	29
§ 601.504.....	30
§ 601.504(a)	24, 30
§ 601.504(a)(6)	25
31 C.F.R. §§ 10.3–10.6.....	5
§ 10.2(a)(4)	8, 27
§ 10.3(f).....	8
§ 10.3(f)(2).....	8
§ 10.4(c)	8

	<u>Page(s)</u>
§ 10.6(d) – (e)	8
§ 10.6(e)(3)	9
§ 10.8(a)	9
§ 10.50.....	10
 31 C.F.R. pt. 10.....	 <i>passim</i>

BILLS

Taxpayer Protection and Assistance Act of 2005, S. 832, 109th Cong. § 4 (2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.govtrack.us/congress/bills/109/s832	40
Taxpayer Protection and Assistance Act of 2007, S. 1219, 110th Cong. § 4 (2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.govtrack.us/congress/bills/110/s1219	40, 41
Taxpayer Bill of Rights Act of 2008, H.R. 5716, 110th Cong. § 4 (2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.govtrack.us/congress/bills/110/hr5716	40
Taxpayer Bill of Rights Act of 2010, H.R. 5047, 111th Cong. § 202 (2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.govtrack.us/congress/bills/111/hr5047	7, 40
Taxpayer Bill of Rights Act of 2010, S. 3215, 111th Cong. § 202 (2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.govtrack.us/congress/bills/111/s3215	7, 40
Taxpayer Bill of Rights Act of 2012, H.R. 6050, 112th Cong. § 202 (2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.govtrack.us/congress/bills/112/hr6050	7, 40
Taxpayer Bill of Rights Act of 2012, S. 3355, 112th Cong. § 202 (2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.govtrack.us/congress/bills/112/s3355	7, 40
Telephone Excise Tax Repeal and Taxpayer Protection and Assistance Act, S. 1321, 109th Cong. § 203 (2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.govtrack.us/congress/bills/109/s1321	40

OTHER AUTHORITIES

48 Cong. Rec. H5219-22 (daily ed. June 16, 1884).....	4, 34
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
George M. Morris, <i>Growth and Regulation of Treasury Bar</i> , 8 A.B.A. J. 742 (1922).....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 651 97th Cong., 2d Sess. 19 (1982)	34

Page(s)

Internal Revenue Service, <i>Brief History of the IRS</i> , http://www.irs.gov/uac/Brief-History-of-IRS	34
Internal Revenue Service, <i>Internal Revenue Manual</i> , pt. 1, ch. 25, § 1, “Practice Before the IRS Overview” (last revised June 1, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.irs.gov/irm/part1/irm_01-025-001.html	23
Internal Revenue Service, IRS Publication 947, <i>Practice Before the IRS and Power of Attorney</i> (Rev. April 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-utl/publication_947_practice_before_the_irs_and_poas_rev_4_09.pdf	6, 43
<i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> , http://www.merriam-webster.com	18, 20, 21
Michael I. Saltzman, <i>IRS Practice and Procedure</i> (Rev. 2d ed. 1991 & Supp. 2009)	22
Office of Professional Responsibility, IRS, <i>Guidance on Restrictions During Suspension or Disbarment from Practice Before the Internal Revenue Service</i> , August 2011, <i>available at</i> http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-utl/guidance_on_restrictions_during_suspension_or_disbarment_-_august_2011.pdf	23
Rev. Proc. 68-29, 1968-2 C.B. 913.....	6, 23, 30
Tax Analysts, <i>Tax History Museum: 1901-1932, The Income Tax Arrives</i> , http://www.taxhistory.org/www/website.nsf/Web/THM1901?OpenDocument	34
Taxpayer Advocate Service, IRS, <i>National Taxpayer Advocate FY 2002 Report to Congress</i> (Dec. 31, 2002) <i>available at</i> http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-utl/nta_2002_annual_rtp.pdf	43
Taxpayer Advocate Service, IRS, <i>National Taxpayer Advocate FY 2003 Report to Congress</i> (Dec. 31, 2003) <i>available at</i> http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-utl/nta_2003_annual_update_mcw_1-15-042.pdf	6, 44
Testimony of Nancy J. Jardini, IRS, Chief, Criminal Investigations Division, Hearing before the Subcommittee on Oversight of the Committee on Ways and Means, U.S. House of Representatives, (July 20, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://waysandmeans.house.gov/media/transcript/10164.html#Jardini	<i>passim</i>
Testimony of Nina E. Olson, National Taxpayer Advocate, IRS, before the Subcommittee on Oversight of the Committee on Ways and Means, U.S. House of Representatives, (July 20, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://waysandmeans.house.gov/media/transcript/10164.html	43, 44

Page(s)

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language,
<http://www.ahdictionary.com>18, 21, 24

West’s Tax Law Dictionary (Robert Sellers Smith ed., 2009 ed.)2, 21
